

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### INNHOLDERS AND VICTUALERS.

#### Chapter 167.

An Act to regulate the licensing of Innholders and Victualers in the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. That the board of mayor and aldermen of the city of Portland at any meeting of said board, provided application has been made therefor and notice thereof has been given as hereinafter provided, may license as many persons of good moral character as they deem necessary, and under such rules and regulations as they may from time to time establish, to be innholders and victualers in said city until the first Monday in January of the year following the granting of said license, and in such house or other building as the application therefor specifies, and the city clerk shall issue under his hand all licenses so granted and keep a record of the same. At any meeting of said board, notice and opportunity to be heard having first been -revocation of licenses. given to the licensee, they may revoke licenses so granted whenever in their opinion there is sufficient cause.

Section 2. No license shall be granted under section one until notice of the application for such license shall have been printed in a daily newspaper published in said Portland at least printed in newspaper. three times previous to the date of the meeting at which said application is acted upon, stating the name of the applicant, the kind of business he proposes to conduct, whether innholder or victualer, and the street and number of the building in which said business is to be conducted.

Section 3. No person shall receive his license until he has Innholder given his bond to the treasurer of the city of Portland in the bond. penal sum of three hundred dollars with one or more sureties, and said bond has been approved by said board of mayor and aldermen, and which shall in substance be as follows:

Know all men that we, as principal, as sureties, are holden and stand and firmly bound to treasurer of the town or city of in the sum of three hundred dollars, to be paid to him, or his successors in said office; to the payment whereof we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally by these presents. Sealed with our seals. Dated the day of in the year nineteen hundred and

The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the --condition of bond. aboye bounden has been duly licensed as a within the said town or city of

Снар. 167

Mayor and aldermen may license

--city clork licenses.

Notice of application for license shall be

shall give

--form of bond.

#### PLEASANT RIDGE PLANTATION.

Снар. 168

License fee.

effect May 1, 1905.

until the day succeeding the first Monday of January next; now if in all respects, he shall conform to the provisions of law relating to the business for which he is licensed, and to the rules and regulations, as provided by the board of mayor and aldermen of the city of Portland in reference thereto, and shall not violate any law of the state relating to intoxicating liquors, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise remain in full force.

Section 4. Every person so licensed shall pay to the city treasurer for use of the city of Portland, such sum, as a licensing fee, as the board of mayor and aldermen may determine.

Act shall take Section 5. This act shall take effect on the first day of May, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and five.

Approved March 8, 1905.

#### Chapter 168.

An Act in relation to the lands reserved for public uses in the Plantation of Pleasant Ridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The land agent is hereby authorized and directed upon payment to him of the sum of twelve hundred and ten dollars, to sell and convey of the lands reserved for public uses in the plantation of Pleasant Ridge to L. W. Weston and B. P. J. Weston, such proportion of five hundred and sixty-one acres as eight thousand five hundred acres maintains to the total area of said plantation, being thirteen thousand four hundred and thirty-six acres; and to release all actions and causes of action which the state now has, or may have, for all trespasses heretofore committed on such lands. An instrument of conveyance similar in form to that usually adopted by the land agent in the conveyance of public lands, shall, when duly executed and delivered by said land agent, be sufficient to convey title to such lands and to effectuate such release.

Section 2. The proceeds of such sale and release shall be deposited with the treasurer of the state to the credit of the school fund of said plantation of Pleasant Ridge.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Land agent authorized to sell lands in Pleasant Ridge Pl.

-instrument of conveyance.

Proceeds of sale, how disposed of.

#### 196